
Our Healthier South East London Joint 
Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee

Monday 12 March 2018
7.00 pm

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02B - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor James Hunt (Chairman)
Councillor Judith Ellis (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Ross Downing
Councillor Ian Dunn
Councillor Jacqui Dyer
Councillor Alan Hall
Councillor Robert Hill
Councillor Rebecca Lury
Councillor Clare Morris
Councillor John Muldoon
Councillor Cherry Parker
Councillor Bill Williams

 

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports 
on this agenda as well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to 
look after your children, an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could 
attend this meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form 
at the meeting.
Access The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
 Contact Matthew Duckworth, Bexley Scrutiny Committee Officer on 0203 045 4257 or email:  
Matthew.Duckworth@bexley.gov.uk 

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 2 March 2018 

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx


Our Healthier South East London Joint Health 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee

Monday 12 March 2018
7.00 pm

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02B - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

1. APOLOGIES

1. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five working days of the meeting.

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensations in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at the meeting.

4. MINUTES 1 - 14

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the open section of the 
meeting held on 13th December 2017.

5. DISCUSSION OF ANY OTHER OPEN ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE 
START OF THE MEETING

6. KING'S COLLEGE HOSPITAL NHS FOUNDATION TRUST - FINANCE 
BRIEFING

15 - 19

Please find enclosed a presentation. 



Item No. Title Page No.

7. KENT AND MEDWAY STROKE SERVICE CONSULTATION 20 - 35

A cover report and summary of the consultation are enclosed.   

8. WORK-PLAN

9. PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS

10. DISCUSSION OF ANY CLOSED ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START 
OF THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

11. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to information Procedure 
rules of the Constitution.”

Date:  2 March 2018 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

  “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to Information 
Procedure rules of the Constitution.”



Our Healthier South East London Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee - 13 December 2017 

Our Healthier South East London Joint Health 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

MINUTES of the Our Healthier South East London Joint Health Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee held on 13 December 2017 at 7.00 pm at Bromley Civic 
Centre 

PRESENT: 
Councillor James Hunt (Chairman) 
Councillor Judi Ellis (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor Ian Dunn 
Councillor Jacqui Dyer 
Councillor Alan Hall 
Councillor Robert Hill 
Councillor John Muldoon 
Councillor Bill Williams 

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 

Andrew Bland, Lead Officer, South East London 
Sustainability and Transformation Partnership 
Mr Peter Earnshaw, Consultant Orthopaedic Surgeon and 
Clinical Director of Surgery, Guy's and St Thomas' NHS 
Foundation Trust 
Mark Easton, Programme Director, "Our Healthier South East 
London" Programme 
Mark Edginton, Programme Director, Community Based 
Care, NHS England 
Dr Andrew Parson, Clinical Chairman, Bromley Clinical 
Commissioning Group 
Ben Travis, Chief Executive, Oxleas NHS Foundation Trust 
Neil Wright, Commercial Director, Guy's and St Thomas' NHS 
Foundation Trust 

OFFICER & 
PARTNERS 
SUPPORT 

Kerry Nicholls, Democratic Services Officer, LB Bromley 
Graham Walton, Democratic Services Manager, LB Bromley 

1 ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR 

RESOLVED that Councillor James Hunt be appointed Chairman and Councillor 
Judi Ellis be appointed Vice-Chairman for the 2017/18 municipal year. 

2 APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ross Downing, Rebecca 
Lury, Clare Morris and Cherry Parker. 

1
Agenda Item 4



Our Healthier South East London Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 
13 December 2017 

Our Healthier South East London Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee - 13 December 2017 

The Chairman led Members in thanking Councillor Rebecca Lury for her excellent 
work as previous Chairman of the Committee.  The Chairman also thanked Mark 
Easton who was standing down from his role as Programme Director of the "Our 
Healthier South East London" Programme. 

3 NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

Two items of business were raised for discussion comprising the financial situation 
of King’s College Hospital NHS Foundation Trust and proposals to reconfigure 
stroke services across the Kent and Medway region. 

4 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

Councillor Jacqui Dyer declared that she was the NHS England Equalities Lead for 
Mental Health. 

Councillor Judi Ellis declared that she was a Governor and her daughter was an 
employee of Oxleas NHS Foundation Trust. 

Councillor Alan Hall declared that he was a former Governor of King’s College 
Hospital NHS Foundation Trust. 

Councillor Robert Hill declared that his wife was the Assistant General Secretary 
of UNISON. 

Councillor James Hunt declared that his wife was an employee of Dartford and 
Gravesham NHS Trust. 

Councillor Bill Williams declared that he was a Governor of Guy’s and St Thomas’ 
NHS Foundation Trust 

5 DISCUSSION OF ANY OTHER OPEN ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE 
START OF THE MEETING 

The Committee considered King’s College Hospital NHS Foundation Trust which 
had recently been put into financial ‘special measures’.  A Member underlined the 
need to seek reassurance for patients that clinical services would not be reduced 
as a result of the financial situation and informed the Committee that a request had 
been made to King’s for an update on the financial and operational consequences 
of the Trust being placed into ‘special measures’. Members requested that a full 
briefing be provided to the next meeting of the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee relating to the impact of the financial situation on the Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan and updating Members on the Trust’s future commissioning 
intentions, as well as identifying implications for the stability of the acute health 
sector across the South East London region. 

2



Our Healthier South East London Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 

13 December 2017 

Our Healthier South East London Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee - 13 December 2017 

The Chairman advised the Committee that Kent and Medway Sustainability and 
Transformation Partnership had announced proposals to reconfigure stroke 
services for the Kent and Medway region in which hyper-acute and acute stroke 
units would be consolidated onto fewer sites.  This service was accessed by 
approximately 70 residents of the London Boroughs of Bexley and Bromley and 
the Royal Borough of Greenwich on an annual basis and was likely to increase 
demand for services within the South East London region going forward. 

The Chairman requested Members consider the forward work programme for 
future meetings of the Committee. 

6 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 28TH NOVEMBER 2016 

Written questions were received from Jane Mandlik, Save Lewisham Hospital 
Campaign and these are attached at Appendix A. 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 28th November 2016 be 
agreed as a correct record. 

7 OVERVIEW OF OHSEL ACTIVITY PLANNED FOR 2017/18 

The Committee considered a report providing an overview of OHSEL activity 
planned for 2017/18. 

Sustainability and Transformation Partnerships had been launched in early 2016 
to bring together different NHS and partner bodies in creating a strategic plan. 
This role had since evolved, and the South East London Sustainability and 
Transformation Partnership now undertook a wider range of functions including 
setting the strategic direction for changes to health and care systems within the 
region and supporting NHS providers to work together.  The Partnership also 
worked to develop a financial strategy and enabler strategies in the areas of 
workforce, digital and estates, and with regulators to take an oversight of finance 
and performance. 

The four key workstreams of the South East London Sustainability and 
Transformation Partnership comprised improved public engagement and 
transparency, a focus on national priorities and alignment of transformation with 
delivery, a refresh of the financial model, and the development of accou
[...]
 East London Sustainability and Transformation Partnership that the Network 
be established and that a Clinical Lead be appointed.  From 2018/19, orthopaedic 
services would be commissioned against the standards and performance metrics 
set out in the Getting it Right First Time report, and the Network’s progress in 
delivering quality and efficiency benefits would be independently assured by the 
London Clinical Senate.  Commissioners would review the findings of the Clinical 
Senate on embedding the Getting it Right First Time recommendations over the 
three sites after 12 to 18 months, at which time a decision would be made on 
whether quality and efficiency benefits had been met and could be sustained 
across three sites. 

In response to a question from the Chairman, the Programme Director, "Our 
Healthier South East London" Programme confirmed that patients within the South 
East London region would not be compelled to use services within the 
Orthopaedic Clinical Network and could continue to use other orthopaedic 
services, such as those offered by Dartford and Gravesham NHS Trust. 

Members discussed the recent announcement that Guy's and St Thomas' NHS 
Foundation Trust and Johnson & Johnson Managed Services would be working 
together to deliver an Orthopaedics Centre of Excellence at Guy’s Hospital.  This 
would include the construction of three new operating theatres which would 
increase the total number of operating theatres to eight. The Consultant 
Orthopaedic Surgeon and Clinical Director of Surgery, Guy's and St Thomas' NHS 
Foundation Trust advised Members that it had been projected that demand for 
Orthopaedic services would continue to increase as a result of the ageing 
population, and that the Centre of Excellence would deliver sufficient additional 
capacity to meet this increasing demand as well as supporting innovation and 
research in the area of orthopaedic surgery.  The partnership did not represent a 
privatisation of the service as Guy’s Hospital already used Johnson & Johnson 
Managed Services within its existing supply chain, and one of the key aims within 
the proposed new arrangement was to streamline processes to procure devices, 
surgical instruments and implants required for orthopaedic surgery to reduce 
costs.  To support this, work had been undertaken with individual surgeons over 
the past two years to identify best practice in orthopaedic surgery, supporting 
surgeons to work more efficiently.  In response to a question regarding the total 
project value, the Director, Commercial Directorate, Guy's and St Thomas' NHS 

6



Our Healthier South East London Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 

13 December 2017 

Our Healthier South East London Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee - 13 December 2017 

Foundation Trust confirmed that the total project cost had been projected as being 
£300M over the planned 15 year partnership, £50M of which was linked to capital 
build.  The partnership with Johnson & Johnson Managed Services had been 
subject to a full procurement process and was evaluated on the premise of 
providing an ‘as is’ or better service to patients. 

In discussing the Orthopaedics Centre of Excellence, Members were concerned 
that they had not been made aware of the plans for an Orthopaedics Centre of 
Excellence during the process to develop the Orthopaedic Clinical Network, which 
would necessitate the expansion of the three orthopaedic centres within the South 
East London region.  The Clinical Chairman, Bromley Clinical Commissioning 
Group highlighted that orthopaedic services also included community-based 
services, and that it was important to ensure there was a joined-up approach to 
the delivery of all orthopaedic services across the South East London region. 

RESOLVED that the update be noted. 

10 COMMUNITY CARE - STRATEGY AND GOVERNANCE 

The Committee considered an update on Community Care – Strategy and 
Governance. 

Within the South East Londo
[...]
her vulnerable groups such as people with heart 
failure.  

In discussion, a Member suggested that new models of care would benefit from 
linking in with the Mayor of London’s strategies.  Another Member emphasised the 
value of involving the voluntary sector and carers in delivering new models of care, 
which might require a change in culture and language.  In response to a query 
from a Member on how parity of esteem could be built into new models of care for 
patients with mental health needs, the Programme Director, "Our Healthier South 
East London" Programme confirmed that this issue was being reviewed and would 
be supported by a planned realignment of Oxleas NHS Foundation Trust 
management teams to Borough-level.  The Member suggested that this work be 
aligned with Thrive LDN which was a London-wide movement to improve mental 
health and wellbeing and was supported by the Mayor of London. 

A Member noted the need to promote new initiatives effectively, such as longer 
opening hours for primary care.  The Member also underlined the benefits of non-
medical interventions such as social prescribing and highlighted the importance of 
encouraging diversity of provision within new models of care, such as inclusivity of 
community groups.  The Programme Director, "Our Healthier South East London" 
Programme confirmed that the "Our Healthier South East London" Programme 
was working with community and voluntary groups to access a national fund 
supporting community groups with social prescribing, and that this would include 
identifying best practice in mapping to enable a robust database of community 
activities to be developed 

RESOLVED that the update be noted. 

11 INFORMATION ITEMS 

THE KING'S FUND REPORT ON SUSTAINABILITY AND 
TRANSFORMATION PLANS IN LONDON 

The Committee received the King’s Fund Report which provided the results of an 
analysis of the five London Sustainability and Transformation Plans published in 
October 2016.  

RESOLVED that the r
[...]
ing-fenced trauma beds; 2 dedicated 

trauma theatres at King’s; at least 4 cemented joint replacements per day at Orpington; single 
clinical lead across all 3 sites 

o Major improvements to the orthopaedic trauma pathway and service (Denmark Hill ) to ensure 
that our Major Trauma Centre is achieving best outcomes nationally 

o Further developing Orpington as a high quality and highly productive “cold” centre for elective 
orthopaedics 

o Agreeing and implementing robust service models for both complex elective orthopaedics and 
fractured neck and femur (currently 3 a week) 

o Note that all proposed changes involving quality of services and patient care are fully 
assessed using Quality Impact Assessment by Medical Director and Chief Nurse. 

• Subsequent phases will focus on: 
o Ophthalmology (and other front line services i.d.c) 
o Radiology 
o Back Office

5

What Next: Carter/Briggs?
19



    

 

 
 
.  

Improving urgent stroke services in Kent and 
Medway 
 
Summary 

This paper describes a consultation on urgent stroke services being conducted by 

the NHS in Kent and Medway. It is relevant to south east London because some 

south east London residents (especially those in Bexley) use stroke services in Kent 

and because some Kent residents access stroke services in south east London 

(especially at the Princess Royal University Hospital, part of Kings College Hospital 

Foundation Trust). These arrangements may change as a result of the consultation. 

It is important to note that Bexley CCG is a consultor in this consultation whilst the 

other five CCGs in south east London and Kings College Hospital are consultees. 

 

Background 

 
Stroke services in London were reorganized nearly a decade ago to create a 
network of 8 Hyper Acute Stroke Units (HASUs) where patients suspected of having 
a stroke would be taken. These HASUs have the ability to provide patients with 
specialist care 24 hours a day which can minimize or even reverse the impact of a 
stroke. The HASUs are supported by a network of Acute Stroke Units (ASUs). 
Patients are repatriated to ASUs for further treatment and early rehabilitation 
following assessment and treatment at a HASU. In London patients are allocated to 
ASUs based on postcode so that they are as close to home as possible, which is 
important given that length of stay in ASUs can be several weeks. The stroke 
changes in London have been well evaluated in terms of lives saved, disability 
avoided and economic benefit. 
 
The Kent and Medway proposals are similar to the London system. However, in all 
the Kent options HASUs and ASUs are co-located so patients remain in the hospital 
where they are first taken for all of their hospital stay. This avoids the need for 
patients to be transferred during their inpatient stay but may mean that they are 
away from their home area for a longer period. The details of the Kent consultation 
are included in the attached slides. 
 
 

20
Agenda Item 7



    

 

 
Next Steps 
 
Bexley CCG are leading engagement events in Bexley. 
 
Kings College Hospital will prepare a response on the potential impact of the 
changes on the PRUH site. In some of the options there will be more stroke patients 
attending the PRUH site because patients will no longer be taken to sites in Kent 
without a HASU. In other options there may be slightly fewer patients attending the 
PRUH site because there may be a HASU in Kent which is nearer. (At the moment 
Kent patients with a suspected stroke will be taken to their nearest Emergency 
Department whereas London patients will be taken to the nearest HASU. Once the 
Kent and Medway changes are implemented under all options Kent patients will be 
taken to the nearest HASU).  
 
The STP plans to prepare a response on behalf of Bromley, Southwark, Lambeth, 
Lewisham and Greenwich CCGs and the other provider organisations within the 
STP.  
 
 
 
Julie Lowe 
Chief Operating Officer/ Programme Director 
SEL STP 
Marc
[...]
Kent and Medway

Stroke is a serious life-threatening condition caused by a blood clot or bleed in  

a blood vessel in the brain.

• Around 3,000 people living near a Kent and Medway hospital have a stroke  

every year

• Over 800 people in Kent and Medway die from stroke each year and many  

more suffer on-going disability

Six of our seven hospitals  

currently provide some  

urgent stroke care across  

Kent and Medway.

But we are not consistently  

meeting national quality  

standards or delivering best  

practice care.

How well people recover is affected by speed and quality of treatment

26



V1.2: 23 02 1853

Only 1/3 of the stroke  

consultants needed to  

deliver a best practice  

service in all hospitals

Current challenges – our case for change

Specialist stroke resources are spread too thinly and most hospitals do not  

meet national standards and best practice ways of working.

24/7 access is not  

consistently available

for consultants, brain scans  

and clot busting drugs

One in three stroke patients are

not getting brain scans  

in recommended time after  

arriving at hospital

Half of appropriate patients  

not getting clot busting  

drugs in recommended time  

after arriving at hospital

Only one unit seeing enough stroke patients

for staff to maintain and develop expertise (recommended  

minimum of 500 stroke patients per year)

27



V1.2: 23 02 1864

Hyper acute stroke units in action

Run 24 hours a day, 7 days a week

Always have access to a stroke consultant, including daily  

consultant ward rounds

Able to do brain scans and give clot-busting drugs within 2  

hours of calling an ambulance, round the clock

Staffed by teams of stroke specialist doctors, nurses and  

therapists

Inpatient care for first 72 hours is on the hyper acute unit, follow  

up care is also on specialist acute stroke unit

28



V1.2: 23 02 1875

Benefits of change

Consolidating urgent stroke services would help deliver consistently  


[...]
TES
	Minutes
	9 ORTHOPAEDIC CLINICAL NETWORK - UPDATE
	 APPENDIX A

	6 King's College Hospital NHS Foundation Trust - finance briefing
	7 Kent and Medway Stroke Service Consultation
	Kent and Medway Stroke Services - consultation summary




Minutes of the meeting


1

Our Healthier South East London Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Monday 12 
March 2018

Our Healthier South East London Joint Health 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee

MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Our Healthier South East London Joint Health 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee held on Monday 12 March 2018 at 7.00 pm at Ground 
Floor Meeting Room G02B - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor James Hunt (Chair)
Councillor Judith Ellis
Councillor Ian Dunn
Councillor Bill Williams
Councillor Ed Davie
Councillor Rob Hill

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT:

 

OFFICER & 
PARTNER 
SUPPORT:

 Alan Goldsman – Chief Financial Officer, Kings College 
Hospital NHS Foundation Trust 
Andrew Bland – STP Lead, Chief Officer for Southwark CCG & 
AO for Southwark, Greenwich and Bexley CCG
Angela Bhan – Chief Officer, Bromley CCG & STP SRO for 
Urgent & Emergency

1. APOLOGIES 

There were apologies from Councillors Ross Downing, Cherry Parker, Clare Morris, John 
Muldoon and Jacqui Dyer; who sent a representative, Councillor Ed Davie. 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

There were none.

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

Councillor Judi Ellis declared that she was a Governor and her daughter was an employee 
of Oxleas NHS Foundation Trust.

Councillor Robert Hill declared that his wife was the Assistant General Secretary of 
UNISON.



2

Our Healthier South East London Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Monday 12 
March 2018

Councillor James Hunt declared that his wife was an employee of Dartford and 
Gravesham NHS Trust.

Councillor Bill Williams declared that he was a Governor of Guy’s and St Thomas’ NHS 
Foundation Trust.

4. MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 13th December 2017 were agreed as a correct record. 

5. DISCUSSION OF ANY OTHER OPEN ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING 

There were none. 

6. KING'S COLLEGE HOSPITAL NHS FOUNDATION TRUST - FINANCE BRIEFING 

The chair asked NHS colleagues to introduce themselves: 

 Alan Goldsman – Chief Financial Officer, Kings College Hospital NHS Foundation 
Trust (KCH)  

 Andrew Bland – STP Lead, Chief Officer for Southwark CCG & AO for Southwark, 
Greenwich and Bexley CCG

 Angela Bhan – Chief Officer, Bromley CCG & STP SRO for Urgent & Emergency

The chair invited NHS colleagues to run through the presentation circulated with the 
agenda papers. The committee was then invited to ask questions.

A member asked what figure the Trust is being fined for not meeting targets. The Chief 
Financial Officer, KCH, said it was about £4 million.  A member said that they thought this 
was perverse, particularly when there are matters outside of the control of King’s: e.g. 
winter pressures and delayed discharge. He asked if there was more that local authorities 
could do to alleviate the pressures through social care and public health, while noting that 
councils obviously have their own pressures. He said that in particular he understands that 
in the region of 20% older people are not being discharged promptly, therefore perhaps 
collaborative work to improve this would be helpful.

CCG STP lead officer said that the fines are usually imposed in the context of a 
commissioner reinvestment; the CCGs do try and mitigate the impact, but they cannot 
speak for national NHS commissioner plans and policy. The CCG officers did agree that 
variations and failures frequently reflect system failures. In terms of improvement, 
discharge is important; however delayed transfers are in the region of 10 per day - not 20 
%. The CCGs have a number of admission avoidance schemes to keep people well in the 
community, and CCGs also have work streams focused on complex patients. The member 
clarified that he was referring to 20% of older people facing delayed discharge. The CCG 
officers agreed that older people do have a range of complex needs that often need to be 
met and this can increase delays for this cohort in particular. 



3

Our Healthier South East London Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Monday 12 
March 2018

A member asked how the non – executive voice is engaged. King’s has an Audit 
Committee. Is there any consultancy?  The KCH Chief Financial Officer said they do have 
PWC involved supporting the KCH Trust with financial planning.

A member asked if there was enough due diligence with Princess Royal University 
Hospital (PRUH), given King’s is a big business. She asked if the KCH Trust have people 
of the right calibre. The KCH Chief Financial Officer said that they are presently 
conducting a wide consultation on the plan to improve the Trust’s financial position, in 
order to encourage clinical and managerial engagement and accountability. He said that it 
is important to be transparent, and discuss issues openly. They intend to continue to 
secure the present high level of clinical and management engagement. He said there is  
short term financial input and the Trust is working to strengthen the financial function going 
forward, this will focus on developing the Trusts own capability by training people and also 
through a new appointment.

A member asked about capital capacity in the PRUH. She said that she understands that 
there are shortfalls in resuscitation, which means that ambulance crews are not able to 
turn around faster enough. This is an issue of safety, treatment and ensuring that 
ambulance crews are back out in the field quickly.  Is this caused because of a shortfall in 
capital investment? The Chief Financial Officer that that there is a lack of capital available 
- however the plan does include capital investment. The CCG Emergency lead 
commented that the Emergency Department outcomes for patients are in the top quarter 
for both PRUH and King’s. The member commented that in local government we do spend 
to save. She said that she would feel more reassured if she heard this; while 
understanding the scale of the KCH Trust’s financial pressures. 

A member commented on the recent departure of Bob Kerslake as Chair of the KCH Trust 
and a conversation he had with him where he reiterated his public remarks that the NHS 
needs a drastic rethink in order to increase resources to meet growing urban demand. The 
member said that Kerslake does not think it is possible to remove the deficit. Kerslake has 
a huge reputation. The member commented that he would encourage King’s to do what 
ever is possible; however it is not possible then scrutiny would expect to hear from you . 
He added that he thought that PWC were very expensive. The Chief Financial Officer said 
that they are members of NHS groups and networks; these indicate that there are 
opportunities to improve the Trust’s value for money. He said our aim is to be the most 
efficient and best value business.

The CCG leads said that performance is not just about the hospital but also the wider 
system. We need to collectively think about our 90 years olds and how we can promote 
wellbeing and independence. There are also public health issues like smoking and 
obesity. A CCG officer said that he had also had a conversation with Bob Kerslake and 
there are questions about whether a realistic length of time was given to reduce the deficit, 
however there are efficiency benchmarks and we can not say that King’s are as efficient 
as they could be. There may need to be a longer time given for return on investment: it is 
probably more realistic to think about 5 years, rather than the current two years, to 
eliminate the deficit.  

A member asked about the STP and orthopaedic plans and if NHS colleagues anticipated 
any adverse financial impact from the recently announced expanded Guys & Thomas 
partnership with Johnson& Johnson orthopaedic care service. NHS CCG officers said that 
there would not be. The CCG advised that the STP plan has moved to a partnership 



4

Our Healthier South East London Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Monday 12 
March 2018

model. The orthopaedic network does fit within the partnership; sovereign bodies still have 
the ability to make decisions.

Members commented that that some boroughs have lost 56 % of public health grant, while 
seeing a significant rise in poverty. All the pre-determinants of health are going the wrong 
way. Councils are able to do return on investment; however there is very little that can be 
realised in the present set up. The CCG leads agreed it is challenging but remarked that 
initiatives to reduce isolation can have an immediate affect. The CCG Emergency lead 
added that if the health system does not undertake programmes to reduce acute demand 
then even more people will arrive at A & E.  

7. KENT AND MEDWAY STROKE SERVICE CONSULTATION 

The following NHS colleagues presented this item:

 Alan Goldsman – Chief Financial Officer, Kings College Hospital NHS Foundation 
Trust 

 Andrew Bland – STP Lead, Chief Officer for Southwark CCG & AO for Southwark, 
Greenwich and Bexley CCG 

 Angela Bhan – Chief Officer, Bromley CCG & STP SRO for Urgent & Emergency 

Background was provided to the consultation. Stroke services in London had been 
reorganised nearly 10 years ago in order to create a network of 8 Hyper Acute Stroke 
Units (HASUs) where patients suspected of having a stroke are now taken. The units have 
the ability to provide patients with specialist care 24 hours a day. This model has proved 
successful. 

Kent is now looking to reorganise into HASUs also, in order to improve outcomes. The 
models compiled by Kent and Medway would leave 3 HASUs across the county with 
various different combinations.  Depending on the options chosen there may be potential 
impacts on stroke services in SE London. 

 It was noted that should Darent Valley Hospital (DVH) not be designated a HASU 
then more patients may access services in SE London, with the potential for 
additional pressures at the PRUH.  However, the CCG emergency lead stated that 
it would be a manageable number.

 It was likewise reported that if DVH is designated a HASU then there may be a 
slight reduction in the number of patients at the PRUH. It was acknowledged 
however, that South East London STP would support the improvement of stroke 
services in Kent. It was noted that Bexley CCG is a consultor and the other 5 
boroughs of the SEL STP are consultees. 

 A member commented that her principle concern is the volume and numbers of 
patients and if there has been sufficient modelling to accurately assess the impact 
on services. The CCG Emergency lead responded that they are doing the 
modelling and consultation in tandem. King’s commented that they are looking at 
the impact; including follow on therapies.



5

Our Healthier South East London Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Monday 12 
March 2018

 The committee asked if there will be consultants 24/7 at all three units.
The CCG leads confirmed there will be; in order to do this there will need to be a 
concentration of resources at those sites. 

 A member commented while it may make sense to spend 20 minutes longer 
travelling if there are better clinical services at the end, as has proved the case in 
recent changes to London HASU provision, however this present proposal for Kent 
covers a larger geographical spread and is looking like a much longer time 
traveling time; perhaps as long as 120 minutes. This needs to be accurately 
quantified in the modelling.

(From previous item)

 King’s reported that they will be making a response to the Kent and Medway 
Stroke Services consultation as some options may have implications for the PRUH 
including additional patients.  It was reported that the data provided is from NHS 
England and relates to episodes of care not numbers of patients; it was confirmed 
that the data in the consultation papers are accurate as they can be. 

 Members expressed concern regarding the lack of a figure for the potential number 
of additional patients that could access services in SEL (depending on the option 
selected). 

Members stated that patients were being transferred to Lewisham hospital due to the 
pressures currently at the PRUH.  The CCG Emergency lead reported that they (OHSEL 
STP) were in close consultation with Kent and Medway STP and they are working with 
NHS England and Public Health England.

 The Committee agreed that they would  be in support of options for DVH to be 
designated a Hyper Acute Stroke Unit  (HASU) in light of the potential impact on 
the number of residents accessing services in SE London, should it not be 
designated a HASU. 

 Concern was also expressed by the Committee regarding the achievability of the 
travel times cited in the consultation document.

RESOLVED the chair will provide a consultation response on behalf of the committee 
supporting options where Darent Valley Hospital (DVH) is a HASU. 

8. WORK-PLAN 

The Committee will meet following the local elections and set a workplan. 

9. PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS 

10. DISCUSSION OF ANY CLOSED ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT. 



6

Our Healthier South East London Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Monday 12 
March 2018

11. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 


